Analysis of Proposed Consent Order to Aid Public Comment
In the Matter of SitejabberFile No.232-3060

The Federal Trade Commission (“Commission”) has accepted, subject to final approval,
an agreement containing a consent order from GGL Projects, Inc., which does business as
Sitejabber (“Sitejabber”).

The proposed consent ordepi®posed
thirty daysfor receipt of comments by interested persons. Comments received during this period
will become part of the public record. After thidgys, the Commission will again review the
agreemenand the comments received and will decide whether it should withdraw from the
agreement and take appropriate action or nfiakkthe agreement’s proposedier.

This matter involves consumer reviews and ratings of businesses and products that
Sitejabber collected on behalf of its cliéntsisinesses. It collected these ratings and reviews
from consumers at the time of purchasefore consumeitsad an opportunity to actually
experience the product or service purchagedording to the FTC, Sitejabber used these point
of-purchaseesults to inflate the ratings and review couwftgs clients on the Sitejabber.com
review platform and in Google and other search resTifts complaint explains that Sitejabber
also provided its clients with product review widgets that allowed them to pudigheir own
websites, produespecific ratings and reviews that Sitejabber collected

The complaint alleges that Sitejabber violated Section 5(a) of the ETBYA
misrepresenting that potoff-sale ratings and reviews reflected the experiences of consumers
who had actuallyeceived and had the opportunity to experience the product or services
purchasedThe complaint further alleges that Sitejabber provided its business ghémthe
means and instrumentalities to deceive consumers that product reviews ancodigotsd at
the time of purchase and displayed on the clients’ webs#es fnom consumers who had
received and had the opportunity to experience the product being reviewed.

The proposed order contains provisions designed to pr8itefabbefrom engaging in
these and similar acts and practices in the future.

Provision Iprohibits Sitejabber from misrepresenting or assisting others in
misrepresenting that the average customer rating or total number of ratings or reviews of a
product, service, or business reflects the views of customers who had received the product or
service purchased and had the opportunity to experigraetiitat any rating or review collected
at the time or point of purchase was collected from a customer who received the product or
service purchased or had the opportunity to experience the product or service purchased. The
provision also prohibiteisrepresentations about any ratings, average ratings, or reviews that
Sitejabber collects, moderates, or displays.

Provision llprohibits Sitejabber from providing others with the means or
instrumentalities to misrepresent that product or service ratings or reviews collected at the point
of purchase were collected from customers who had the opportunity to experience the product or
service pirchased.



Provisions Il through Ml of the proposed order contain reporting and compliance
provisions.Provision Il mandates that Sitejabber acknowledge receipt of the, alidaibute the
order toprincipals, officers, and certain employees and agents, and obtain signed
acknowledgments frorthem Provision V requires Sitejabber to submit compliance reports to
the Commissiomne yearfter the order’s issuance and subnatificationswhen certain events
occu. Under ProvisiofV, Sitejabber mustreate certain records fgnyears andetain them for
five yeas. Provision M provides for the FTC’s continued compliance monitorin§itéjabbe’s
activity during the order’s effective datdanally, ProvisiorVil provides the eff m[(p)2 (ai)-1 (n)1 ()5 (rT(r





